

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Michael Galvin

WHEREAS, Michael Galvin began serving the City of San Carlos as its City Treasurer in 1987 and would continue to fulfill the role for 33 years; and

WHEREAS, **Michael Galvin** began his public service after graduating high school working at the San Carlos Post Office until he was drafted into the U.S. Army, where he served as an infantryman and was the recipient of a Bronze Star, and upon completing his tour of duty he returned to work at the post office while obtaining a Business Administration Degree in Accounting from Golden Gate University; and

WHEREAS, **Michael Galvin** worked for a public accounting firm and then was an auditor for the California Public Utilities Commission where he passed the Certified Public Accountant (CPA) exam ad earned his CPA certificate, he also testified as an expert financial witness for 13 years and was a member of the major credit union financial committee, he then became an Administrative Law Judge at the Commission presiding for 24 years; and

WHEREAS, *Michael Galvin* also took a leadership role regionally, serving as a member of both the City Association of Governments' investment committee; and

WHEREAS, Michael Galvin demonstrated a long-standing commitment to public schools, having been a San Carlos resident for 66 years and having both attended and sent his children to local schools; and

WHEREAS, Michael Galvin served the City of San Carlos with distinction while elected to 8 four-year terms, as City Treasurer during which time he earned his Certified Municipal Treasurer Certificate and mastered the everchanging environment of local public finance.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors Michael Galvin for his dedicated service to the City of San Carlos and region.

Dated: December 14, 2020 SUPERVISORS:

WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

DON HORSLEY

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest: _____ Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors